
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2022 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 1st December 2021. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01223 752549 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01223 752549 
 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 
388169 
 

4. A428 DEVELOPMENT CONSENT ORDER UPDATE (Pages 17 - 62) 
 

The A428 Development Consent Order Update is to be presented to the Panel.  
 

Contact Officer: C Burton 
01223 616841 



 
5. FINAL 2022/23 BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2023/24 

TO 2026/27  
 

The Panel is invited to comment upon the Final 2022/23 Budget and Medium-
Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2026/27. Report to follow. 

 
Contact Officer: E Symons 
07736 630057 
 

6. 2022/23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT, CAPITAL AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGIES  

 
The 2022/23 Treasury Management, Capital and Investment Strategies are to be 
presented to the Panel. Report to follow.  

 
Contact Officer: E Symons  
07736 630057 
 

7. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22, QUARTER 3  
 

The Financial Performance Report 2021/22 Quarter 3 is to be presented to the 
Panel. Report to follow.  

 
Contact Officer: E Symons 
07736 630057 
 

8. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22, QUARTER 3 (Pages 63 - 
106) 

 
The Panel is invited to comment on the Corporate Performance Report 2021/22 
Quarter 3.  

 
Contact Officer: D Buckridge 
01480 388054 
 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 107 - 114) 
 

The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01223 752549 
 
 

25 day of January 2022 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 



 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No. 01223 752549/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Please be reminded that face coverings should be worn throughout the meeting. 
Members and Officers can remove their face mask when speaking. Additionally, 
those in attendance are encouraged to undertake a Lateral Flow Test within 12 
hours of attendance at any meeting. If however you are experiencing COVID 
symptoms on the day of the meeting please do not attend. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 1 
December 2021. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Corney – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors D B Dew, Dr P L R Gaskin, 

M Haines, A Roberts, T D Sanderson and 
S Wakeford. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors E R Butler, 
B S Chapman, M S Grice and J P Morris. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Fuller and J Neish . 
 
 

43. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd November 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

44. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

45. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 Following a question from Councillor Wakeford, Councillor Fuller 
advised that the Parking : Agency Agreement for Civil Parking 
Enforcement in Huntingdonshire report was scheduled for the March 
2022 cycle of meetings, however this timing was dependent upon 
prompt delegation from Cambridgeshire County Council.  
 
The Panel thereupon received and noted the current Notice of Key 
Executive Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the 
Minute Book) which has been prepared by the Executive Leader for 
the period 1st December 2021 to 31st March 2022. 
 

46. HOUSING STRATEGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Housing Strategy and Delivery Manager 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Housing 

Strategy One Year On report was presented to the Panel.  

 

Following a comment from Councillor Roberts on positive messaging 
around the development of rural exception sites, the Panel heard that 
all parishes were communicated with on this matter. It was stressed 
that these types of developments are positive for local communities in 
providing much needed housing options for those who have a 
connection with the parish. The Panel was also advised that the 
district council aims to involve local communities and parishes from 

Page 5 of 114

Agenda Item 1



the outset to allow for their engagement and to work together towards 
a positive outcome.  
 
Following a further question from Councillor Roberts, it was clarified 
that some sites identified under the Longhurst contract were not 
financially viable for this type of development but that alternative 
development options were being investigated.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Wakeford, the Panel heard 
that the figures in point 1.1 of the Action Plan were not comparable 
with the figures in 1.2 . Although an affordable housing target is set 
for each development, every development is unique and has many 
different factors to be considered, therefore a target of 40% is not 
always achievable. However, the Panel also heard that some 
developments are able to overdeliver on this target thereby the overall 
target is being met. The Panel were informed that the purpose of the 
Housing Strategy Action Plan is to boost the affordable housing 
already being committed to by developers.  
 
Following further questions from Councillor Wakeford regarding the 
green status of point 1.1, the Panel were informed that the target was 
an average in order to ensure that the lifetime target of the Local Plan 
be met. It was clarified that factors outside of the control of the 
Council must be taken into account, and that the overall target is on 
track. The point of how this was monitored and recorded was noted 
and will be discussed separately.  
 
The report was welcomed by Councillor Dew, who stated that with 
only being one year into the plan the progress  was as expected. He 
reminded the Panel that planning lag and the delays to housing 
caused by the pandemic must also be taken into account, 
furthermore, those developments being approved now would help to 
ensure targets are met in the future.  
 
Having welcomed the report, the Panel thereupon  

 

RESOLVED  

 

that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations 

contained within the report. 

 

47. INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT   
 

 By means of a report by the Service Manager Growth (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Infrastructure Funding 

Statement was presented to the Panel.  

 
Councillor Roberts praised the report and expressed particular 
satisfaction that the progress delivery could be tracked. This 
sentiment was echoed by Councillor Corney, who agreed that the 
report did a good job of collating the information.  
 
Councillor Sanderson commented that it was pleasing to see a variety 
of projects of varying sizes and spread throughout the district.  
 
Following a question by Councillor Sanderson, the Panel were 
advised that the application process was available on the Council’s 

Page 6 of 114



website and that the application process was communicated to Town 
and Parish Councils.  
 
Councillor Dew commented on a well presented report and reiterated 
that it was pleasing to see a variety of projects throughout the district.  
 
Having welcomed the report, the Panel thereupon  

 

RESOLVED  

 

that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations 

contained within the report. 

 

48. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 7 of 114



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8 of 114



Page 1 of 8 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor R Fuller, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 12 January 2022 
For Period:   1 February 2022 to 31 May 2022 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Details Councillor Contact Details 

Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell Executive Councillor for Operations 
and Environment 
 

3 Elton Road 
Wansford 
Cambridgeshire PE8 6JD 
 
Tel:  01480 388388 
E-mail:  Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor S Bywater Executive Councillor for Community 
Resilience and Well-Being 

9 Crabapple Close 
Sawtry 
Huntingdon PE28 5QG 
 
Tel:  07984 637553 
E-mail:  Simon.Bywater@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor S J Criswell Executive Councillor for Recovery 23 The Bank 
Somersham 
Huntingdon PE28 3DJ 
 
Tel:  01487 740745 
E-mail:  Steve.Criswell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

P
age 9 of 114

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.Bywater@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Steve.Criswell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 2 of 8 
 

Councillor R Fuller Executive Leader of the Council and 
Executive Councillor for Housing 
and Economic Development 

 

8 Sarah Grace Court 
New Road 
St Ives 
Huntingdon PE27 5DS 
 
Tel:  01480 388311 
E-mail:  Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor J A Gray Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Finance  

Vine Cottage 
2 Station Road 
Catworth   
Huntingdon PE28 OPE 
 
Tel:  01832 710799 
E-mail:  Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor D Keane Executive Councillor for Corporate 
Services 

1 Bells Villas 
Mill Street 
Houghton  
Cambridgeshire PE28 2BA 
 
[...]
vention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i)   Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
  (ii)  Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

P
age 12 of 114



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 5 of 8 
 

 
Community 
Chest Grant Aid 
Awards 2021/22 
 
 
 

 
Grants Panel 
 

 
2 Feb 
2022 
 
2 Mar 
2022 
 
30 Mar 
2022 
 

 
 
 

 
Claudia Deeth, Community 
Resilience Manager Tel No: 01480 
388233 or email: 
Claudia.Deeth@huntingdonshire.go
v.uk  
 

 
 

 
S Bywater 
& S J 
Criswell 
 

 
Customers & 
Partnerships 
 

 
Final 2022/23 
Budget and 
Medium-Term 
Financial 
Strategy 
2023/24 to 
2026/27 for 
February 2022 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
10 Feb 
2022 
 

 
 
 

 
Eric Symons, Interim Chief Financial 
Officer Tel No: 01480 388388 or 
email: 
Eric.Symons@huntingdonshire.gov.
uk  
 

 
 

 
J Gray 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

P
age 13 of 114



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 6 of 8 
 

 
2022/23 
Treasury 
Management, 
Capital and 
Investment 
Strategies 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
10 Feb 
2022 
 

 
 
 

 
Eric Symons, Interim Chief Financial 
Officer Tel No: 01480 388388 or 
email: 
Eric.Symons@huntingdonshire.gov.
uk  
 

 
 

 
J Gray 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

 
Tenancy 
Strat
[...]
to consider the key issues outstanding following 
consultation with specialist officers and CCC Local Highways Authority 
and provide direction or comment.  

 
b. Members are asked to confirm the Council’s continued support of the 

A428 proposed scheme from Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet.  
 

c. Delegated authority is sought to the Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Planning in consultation with Strategic Growth Manager to confirm the 
Council’s continued support in principle support on or before the final 
deadline, subject to satisfactory resolution of outstanding matters and to 
finalise the preparation and submission of the documents required from 
the Council as part of the remaining deadlines within the Examination in 
Public. 

 
 

Page 20 of 114



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the A428 Black Cat to 
Caxton Gibbet Improvements Scheme Development Consent Order (A428 
DCO).  An update is provided at Appendix 1 by Cambridgeshire County Council 
(CCC) as Local Highways Authority on the consideration of the scheme by 
specialist officers across the three authorities (CCC, South Cambridgeshire 
District Council (SCDC) and Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC)) to date 
and the latest position, as the final deadline is approaching and closure of the 
Examination in Public.    

 
1.2 Appendix 1 notes the key issues outstanding at this stage in the process.  

Further detail on remaining issues with specific reference to the Council’s 
statutory responsibilities and affecting our local communities is provided in 
this report.   

 
1.3 Members are asked to provide comment on the update and confirm their 

continued support of the scheme.  Delegated authority is sought to the 
Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning in consultation with Strategic 
Growth Manager to confirm the Council’s continued support in principle 
support on or before the final deadline, subject to satisfactory resolution of 
outstand
[...]
utory responsibilities.   
 

10.2 Specialist officer time across the Council has had to be prioritised throughout 
the process to accord with the tight timetable set by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
11. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  

 
11.1 The A428 scheme is an infrastructure proposal of national significance.  The 

Council has continued to support the proposal on the basis that it will, with other 
interventions, provide transport capacity to support the significant levels of 
growth planned for the district as detailed in the Huntingdonshire Local Plan 
2036 and relieve existing congestion that constrains GVA productivity.  

 
11.2 Members are asked to consider the key issues outstanding following 

consultation with specialist officer and CCC Local Highways Authority and 
provide direction or comment.  

 
11.3 Members are asked to confirm the Council’s continued support of the A428 

proposed scheme from Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet.  
 

12. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 – Cambridgeshire County Council Highways and Transport 
Committee Report 25th January 2022 

 
13. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Planning Act 2008   
Highways England A428 website . 

 National Infrastructure Planning website . 
 17th June 2021 HDC Cabinet Report A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet 

Improvements 

Page 28 of 114

http://teams/corporate-team/service-plans/Corporate%20Plans/Corporate%20Plan%202018%202019.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2008/29/contents
https://highwaysengland.co.uk/our-work/a428-black-cat-to-caxton-gibbet/
https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/projects/eastern/a428-black-cat-to-caxton-gibbet-road-improvement-scheme/?ipcsection=docs&stage=app&filter1=Application+Form
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s116080/3.%20A428%20Development%20Consent%20Order%20Update%20and%20Delegated%20Authority%20Report.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s116080/3.%20A428%20Development%20Cons
[...]
tion=docs


12 

 

Appendices: 
Map 1 

 

Map 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 58 of 114



13 

 

Map 3 

 

A14 legacy schemes 

Image 1 Bluntisham car park 

 

Image 2 

Fenstanton to Swavesey NMU 

 

Page 59 of 114



14 

 

 

Image 3 

Fenstanton to Swavesey NMU (Photo from by the BHS) 

 

 

Image 4 

Local Access road NMU facility 

 

Image 5 

Page 60 of 114



15 

 

NMU at Hilton Road 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 61 of 114



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Corporate Performance Report, 2021/22 Quarter 3 
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) 

Panel, 2 February 2022 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor Jon Neish, Executive Councillor for 

Strategic Planning 
 
Report by: Business Intelligence and Performance Manager & 

Performance and Data Analyst  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on details of delivery of 
Corporate Plan key actions and corporate indicators and current projects from the 
Cabinet report attached. 
 
Please note the report does not incorporate the usual Financial Performance 
Monitoring Suite information setting out the financial position at the end of the 
Quarter. This information is being reported as a separate item to Overview and 
Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) Panel and Cabinet, due to the need for 
separate focus on financial matters as a result of the impact from Covid-19. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

Page 63 of 114

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Page 64 of 114



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Corporate Performance Report, 2021/22 Quarter 3 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet, 10 February 2022 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Jon Neish, Executive Councillor for Strategic 

Planning 

Report by: Business Intelligence & Performance Manager 
Performance and Data Analyst  

 
Ward(s) affected: Al
[...]
LS 
 
4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny (Performance & Growth) Panel is due to receive this report at its 

meeting on 2 February 2022. Comments from the Panel will be submitted to Cabinet with this 
report. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against Key 

Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 

 
6. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix A – Corporate Performance Summary, Quarter 3, 2021/22 
Appendix B – Corporate Plan Performance Report, Quarter 3, 2021/22 
Appendix C – Project Performance, December 2021 

 
CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Corporate Plan Performance Monitoring (Appendices A and B) 
Daniel Buckridge, Business Intelligence and Performance Manager, email 
daniel.buckridge@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
Emma Charter, Performance and Data Analyst, email emma.charter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
Project Performance (Appendix C) 
Joanne Lancaster, Managing Director, email joanne.lancaster@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 69 of 114

mailto:daniel.buckridge@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:emma.charter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:joanne.lancaster@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 
 

Corporate Performance Summary Quarter 3, 2021/22 
 
 

People 
We want to make Huntingdonshire a better place to live, to improve health and well-

being and for communities to get involved with local decision making 
 

   
 

Highlights include targeted support to residents in the Oxmoor area via the Household Support 
Fund. 
 
 

Place 
We want to make Huntingdonshire a better place to work and invest 

and we want to deliver new and appropriate housing 
 

   
 

Highlights include securing an extra £3.5 million from National Highways designated funds to 
enhance the St Neots Future High Streets Fund town centre regeneration projects. 
 
 
 

Becoming a more efficient and effective council 
We wa
[...]
 A further £4m has now been allocated to 
HDC to award reliefs in 2021/22 for businesses that have not been able to benefit from previous reliefs. Work is underway to determine the 
best way of allocating this. 

 

Performance Indicator 
Full Year 
2020/21 

Performance 

 
Q3 2020/21 
Performance 

 

Q3 2021/22 
Target 

Q3 2021/22 
Performance 

Q3 2021/22 
Status 

Annual 
2021/22 
Target 

Forecast 
Outturn 
2021/22 

Performance 

Predicted 
Outturn 
2021/22 
Status 

PI 24. Percentage of Council 
Tax collected in year 
(cumulative year to date) 
 
Aim to maximise 

98% 85% 
No target 

set 
85% G 98% 98% G 

 

Comments: (Revenues & Benefits) Normally we would set the target as the performance at the end of Q3 in the previous financial year but 
this can't be used due to the impact that the pandemic has on collection rates last year. It has been a challenging year so the performance 
at Q3 is very encouraging. 

 

Performance Indicator 
Full Year 
2020/21 

Performance 

 
Q3 2020/21 
Performance 

 

Q3 2021/22 
Target 

Q3 2021/22 
Performance 

Q3 2021/22 
Status 

Annual 
2021/22 
Target 

Forecast 
Outturn 
2021/22 

Performance 

Predicted 
Outturn 
2021/22 
Status 

PI 25. Number of magistrates 
court appeals against licensing 
decisions which have been 
upheld against the Council 
(cumulative year to date) 
 
Aim to minimise 

1 0 7 4 G 10 5 G 

 

Comments: (Community) There has been one additional appeal upheld in Q3, however this remains within target 
 

P
age 95 of 114



Page 24 of 28 

Performance Indicator 
Full Year 
2020/21 

Performance 

 
Q3 2020/21 
Performance 

 

Q3 2021/22 
Target 

Q3 2021/22 
Performance 

Q3 2021/22 
Status 

Annual 
2021/22 
Target 

Forecast 
Outturn 
2021/22 

Performance 

Predicted 
Outturn 
2021/22 
Status 

PI 26. Percentage satisfaction 
with ICT support services from 
feedback received (cumulative 
year to date) 
 
Aim to maximise 

95% 98% 95% 96% G 95% 95% G 

 

Comments: (3C ICT) To note: in October
[...]
 attended 
the meeting and answered Members’ 
questions.  
 
11th March 2021 – Paul Burrows and 
Phillipa Hulme of the Environment 
Agency attended the meeting and 
answered Members’ questions. 
 
July 2021 
The final report was presented to the 
Panel and Cabinet.  
 
October 2021 
Cabinet feedback was presented to the 
Panel. 

 

P
age 113 of 114



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 A428 Development Consent Order Update
	4. A428 Development Consent Order Report
	4. A428 Development Consent Order Appendix 1
	4. A428 Development Consent Order DCO Position Review

	8 Corporate Performance Report 2021/22, Quarter 3
	8. Corporate Performance Report 2021-22, Quarter 3 Report
	8. Corporate Performance Report 2021-22, Quarter 3 Appendix A
	8. Corporate Performance Report 2021-22, Quarter 3 Appendix B
	8. Corporate Performance Report 2021-22, Quarter 3 Appendix C

	9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 2 
February 2022. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Corney – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors E R Butler, B S Chapman, 

D B Dew, I D Gardener, Dr P L R Gaskin, 
M Haines, A Roberts, T D Sanderson, 
Shellens and S Wakeford. 

   
 APOLOGIES: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
J P Morris. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J A Gray and J Neish. 
 
 

49. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 1st December 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

50. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received.  
 

51. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) 
which has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
February 2022 to 31st May 2022. 
 

52. A428 DEVELOPMENT CONSENT ORDER UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Strategic Growth Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the A428 
Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet Improvements Scheme 
Development Consent Order Position Review was presented 
to the Panel.  

 
The Panel heard that dialogue between Huntingdonshire 
District Council, Cambridgeshire County Council and 
Bedfordshire County Council was open and ongoing, 
following an enquiry from Councillor Chapman on the matter.  
 
Councillor Roberts stated that, whilst he appreciated the 
timescales involved in the project, this should not be at the 
detriment of the detail, especially on biodiversity matters. 
The Panel heard that timescales are set by the Planning 



Inspectorate and have to be adhered to.   All matters 
continue to be addressed until the Examination close, at 
which point, the Inspector will consider any matters 
outstanding.  
 
Following a further question from Councillor Roberts, it was 
confirmed to the Panel that the difference between County 
and District Council standards and HS2 standards as 
referred to in  the cultural heritage section related to 
archaeological aspects.   
 
Councillor Chapman observed that multiple traffic 
management studies were currently ongoing within St Neots 
but expressed concerns that the findings of each study may 
not take the resulting outcomes of the other studies into 
account. This point was noted. 
 
 
Having welcomed the report, the Panel thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the 
recommendations contained within the report. 

 
 

53. FINAL 2022/23 BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 2026/27   

 
 By means of a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book), the Final 2022/23 
Revenue Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(2023/24 to 2026/27); including the Capital Programme was 
presented to the Panel. 

 
Following a question from Councillor Chapman, it was 
confirmed to the Panel that the New Homes Bonus was as a 
result of an annual report being submitted rather than a 
trigger point to achieve.  
 
Councillor Chapman additionally commented that detail in 
relation to projects would be helpful in enabling the Panel to 
make informed observations and discussions. Historically 
commercial sensitivity had been cited as a reason for less 
detailed information than desired. This point was noted.  
 
The report was praised by Councillor Roberts, who felt that 
the emphasis was just right. He also observed that with a 
strong local economy and a plethora of new business 
creation within the district, would there be any scope to be 
more optimistic in the figures. The Panel heard that whilst 
motivation could be drawn from the inspirational local 
businesses and their creative ways of working, the budget 



had been set with realistic aims in mind.  
 
Councillor Roberts additionally queried the consistency of 
the amends made to the pre application fees in Annex A. 
The finance team confirmed that this point would be 
investigated and reported back to the Panel at a later date.  
 
The proposed increase in Council Tax was queried by 
Councillor Wakeford, who also questioned the rationale for 
not having done so in the previous financial year and further, 
how this had impacted upon the current finances. The Panel 
heard that the previous years Council Tax freeze was the 
right thing to do for the residents of Huntingdonshire and the 
importance of striking a balance between spend and funds 
raised was emphasised. Councillor Wakeford was satisfied 
that this increase had been included into the budget across 
the medium term period, however he questioned the stability 
for the remaining years of the medium term and particularly 
what position could be expected in the next financial year. 
The Panel were reassured that the facts had been 
presented to allow for informed debate and that the budget 
was as conservative and realistic as possible to allow for 
strong progress in the coming municipal year.  
 
Councillor Dew observed that the New Homes Bonus had 
been utilised to good effect over past years, and that having 
expressed initial doubts over the Commercial Investment 
Strategy (CIS), this had been well implemented to the 
benefit of the Council. He queried whether there had been 
any indication on the future travel of funding and the Panel 
were informed that advice had been taken from Pixar to 
allow for the most accurate estimate in this matter.  
 
In response to questions from Councillor Shellens and 
amiable debate with the Executive Councillor, it was 
confirmed that the underspend had had a positive impact on 
the reserves. The Panel also heard that since 2014, the New 
Homes Bonus had been used in line with the CIS projects, 
however given the economic climate in the current financial 
year, it had been returned to the budget to strengthen the 
Council’s financial position.  
 
Councillor Shellens further questioned the substantial 
degree of risk associated with income forecast from traded 
services. The Panel were reassured that the legacy 
commercial estate held by the Council had formed the 
development of the CIS. Complete transparency is given 
through CIS reporting and this strategy has brought much 
needed income into the Council’s budget. It was also noted 
that CIS acquisitions are currently at 97% occupancy.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Sanderson, the Panel 



heard that leisure centre figures showed the predicted return 
of customers to centres but that these were also realistic 
numbers. It was further confirmed that leisure services had 
undergone additional scrutiny and work had been 
undertaken to restructure leisure costs. It was noted that the 
Panel would like to see a breakdown of costs by centre in 
the future.  
 
Having welcomed the report, it was therefore 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the 
recommendations contained within the report. 

 

54. 2022/23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT, CAPITAL AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGIES   

 
 By means of a report by the Chief Finance Officer, (a copy of 

which was appended in the Minute Book), the 2022/23 Treasury 
Management, Capital and Investment Strategies was presented 
to the Panel. 
 
Following an initial question by Councillor Shellens on the 
length of the report, the Panel heard that this was to ensure that 
all items were covered in sufficient detail.  
 
Councillor Shellens additionally queried the use of Arlingclose 
forecasts, following which, the Panel heard that although 
economic forecasts were used as a guide, they were not relied 
upon for anything which could not be reacted to.  
 
It was observed by Councillor Wakeford that there was scope 
for greater alignment between the strategies and new 
environmental principles. This point was noted and would be 
included in future reports.  
 
Following a query from Councillor Shellens, the Panel heard 
that interest rates were not as low as one would expect and that 
this had not been a competitive landscape to operate in.  
 
Having welcomed the report, it was thereby 
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the 
recommendations contained within the report 
 

55. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22, QUARTER 3   
 

 By means of a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Finance 
Performance Report 2021/22, Quarter 3 was presented to 



the Panel. 
 

Following a question from Councillor Wakeford on high and 
unbudgeted costs for temporary staffing within the 
Development Management Team, the Panel were assured 
that permanent staffing solutions had been put in place and 
this budget should be back on track in future reports.   
 
Having welcomed the report, it was therefore 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the 
recommendations contained within the report. 

 

56. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22, QUARTER 3   
 

 By means of a report by the Business Intelligence and 
Performance Manager & the Performance and Data Analyst 
(a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Corporate Performance Report, 2021/22 Quarter 3 was 
presented to the Panel. 
 
Councillor Roberts shared his appreciation that context had 
now been added to sections of the report, however he 
queried why the Bridge Place car park project had been 
removed from Appendix C. The Panel heard that there had 
been no progress in this project and it had been withdrawn 
as a result.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Shellens, the Panel 
heard that direction of travel could be ascertained by 
comparing each quarters report which highlights the 
trackability and traceability of progress.  
 
Having welcomed the report, it was thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the 
recommendations contained within the report. 

 

57. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Chairman 
 
 


